The following table presents the Group’s financial assets that are measured at fair value at 30 June 2010:

b. Fair values of financial assets and liabilities
 The following is a comparison by category of the carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities at
 30 June 2010. Set out below the table is a summary of the methods and assumptions used for each category of instrument.

 2010 2009

 Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

 £ £ £ £

Loans and receivables at amortised cost 3,265,224 3,265,224 2,911,836 3,360,001
Financial liabilities at amortised cost (272,809) (272,809) (370,184) (370,184)
Available-for-sale financial assets at fair value 5,385,002 5,385,002 2,986,624 2,986,624
 8,377,417 8,377,417 5,528,276 5,976,441

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

 £ £ £ £

Available-for-sale financial assets 5,153,963 - 231,039 5,385,002

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rate, with all other variables
  held constant, on the Group’s profit before tax and Groups’ equity.

   increase or decrease of 25% in exchange rate against sterling

   Canadian Us Norwegian Total

   Dollars Dollars Krone

   £ £ £ £

2010
Effect on Profit before tax - 745,201 - 745,201
Effect on equity 220 - - 220

2009
Effect on Profit before tax 2,948 - - 2,948
Effect on equity 62,202 - 14,113 76,315

48 THE PARKMEAD GROUP PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2010

NOTEs TO THE FiNANCiAL sTATEMENTs
yEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

30. sHARE CAPiTAL AND REsERvEs

 On 9 October 2009 the Group entered into an agreement to acquire the entire shareholding of Aupec Limited. Consideration for
 the acquisition was £3.882 million, satisfied by the issue of 235.3 million New Ordinary Shares and £1.0 million in cash.

 As a part of the transaction noted above the Company implemented a capital reorganisation whereby each of its Ordinary Shares
 of 5 pence each was split in to one New Ordinary Share of 0.1 pence and one Deferred Share of 4.9 pence. Accordingly, the capital